2.Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
AR PHZAREAEREGEY IV

PLC-1660

2.Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine (For Longer Stitch Length)

ER PESARGARBAEY I V@VIEYFER

PLC-1660L

2.Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, l.ockstiich Machine
with an Automatic Thread Timmer ‘

A2 AR AR Y ABRTY IV
PLC-1660-7

29293701

No.1181-04

)




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) " " mark..........means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,i’efer.to "List for Information of change”.
b4 T 1 O refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

- "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part Is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y YR NTRBICEBLT
1.7 R WoR Sk
L I = 1 R, BIEID/A—Y Ty S L CS@MERE hARREERLET.
EEARL TEERVR M 2SRBLTETV,
P24 TC1 ) S A—JTFTO" ERE" ORBEEBRLTEEW,

2 MEMOBFE. EREEL. 01, 25S0MEE. B (BirA— ML) ARLET

3. MEEO () I ARSEERLTVIFERTHS I aBELET,
4, ASAPSR—ID = = = = - Bid, R THDIIEEBELET,




CONTENTS
=] K

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...............ooiviiiiiiiiiiiin,s 1
SHEK - SRt
2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY &

THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS ... ...0oiuiieraeeeeaananenraniieeniiiiaannnnns 3
- FHEE - KRS
3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ... it e 5
EFERTRBIRALR
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........covvveinnnnn. 7
A ERAE - R3E Y BIR
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...\ tttiettiteiinteeeteeeeiiinenrrernnereeeranninnenes 9
YRR _ .
6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ..ottt it enenniennns 11
Wl - TEREEGR .
7. HOOK COMPONENTS ...\ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e, 13
R
8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660—7) ...............c.o..... 15
FYIEEEMEE (PLC—-166 0~ 7/0)
9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .\0vviiieieieieeernnnneennn. 17
HENF X UEE (PLC—-1660—7H)
10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660-7) .......... [T 19
AETHEHFK (PLC—-166 0—7HD
11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660) <.\ v\vve e tenrnierenenaneaennns. 20
HATHEEFE (PLC—~166 0f)
12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—=1660L) . ...\ .\ ceenineteiirineeernnnnaeinns.. 21
#FFHEE (PLC~166 OLAD \
13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .....0vtietrnrineeiiineaneeinnns. 22
THE & EEDK
14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK~131A) ..........oveeiiiaeaininn. 23
BHER A EIFREMGR (AK-13 1 A4
15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131B) ...\ v vvireveeeeiinnennn... 25
HEMMA LIFEEBR (AK—1 3 1 B{LHR)
16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ...\t e e ettt e ettt et e e e e e e 27
5T RELR
17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS) ...ttniitri e vieeeee e ieeaannes, 28

r-TVRG (R

18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS ......ovviniiinnarnnanns e, 29
F—=TN - Hg - A b AR

19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC—1660=7 .......0vviiniiniinieeiiianeia e aiiiiiienaanan, 31
PLC~—1660-—7%EHE

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ...ieviirrrnirnnrrrearerieannieaeaaneenannn.. 32
B R G

21, TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS . ...\ttt ttiieiiii e eesiea e iae et eens, 33
R R— R

22. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ... 0ttrttete e tee i e i e eanneenneee. 35
EEBRYAD
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ..0ivieeriiienennnnns T T 36

5l




1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS i REE.NO _ _NOTE _ DARTNO. _______ RESCRIPTION ___ . __.

SEAR - SM24RER
33

NOTE (7:&)

01....FOR PLC-1660-7
02,...FOR USE IN JAPAN:
G3....FOR EXPORT
G4....F¥0R JE

PLC-1660-7
B A H

By

JER

DESCRIPTION ko v_ A A4 Qt_y“_
1 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM. AVR(#3) 1
2 * 400-32259 SIDE COVER YIAYIR - 1
3 230-07404 SIDE PLATE SPACER VIRV -IA - - 1
4 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD NN A1 4
5 B1129-521-000  THREAD GUIDE, UPPRER AWFYH (91) 1
] 107-74008 FELT THREAD GUIDE TPV 1
7 B1129-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER N7V Bx 1
8 B1140-526-000  TAKE-UP 0IL SPLASHER FYE' Y 3k -n Yy i
9 230-00656 HOOK COVER ASH. IVIn -(73) 2
10 230-00805 HOOE COVER SPRING DYIN =M G 2
Il 230-00304 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER AT X AIN - 4
12 PS-0200182-KR  SPRING PIN 2X18 A7 Iy 2
. 13 $§-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.9 YAYIEY 1/8-44 L=4.9 2
14 S5-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 L33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 8
15 104-39008 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) Fyb Vi ~{JE¥IY) 1
16 02 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) NIISF - M{(16) 1
17 04 CH-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL v Fy Fariy-L(186) 1
18 02 CM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). Ty vaa b 1(van) 1
19 03 CH-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TvE At b 3(yav) 1
20 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 2-p =Y AT ¥y 1
21 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG STV 3
22 TA-2100904-R)  RUBBER PLUG PAEY 1
5 g 23 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG bRy 1
Ye D4 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG IAEY 1
25 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG F ALY 1
26 TA-1270502-R0  RUBBER PLUG ARy 1
27 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 bAYY D=12.5 L=4 1
28 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG bARY 1
29 58-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ThLIRy 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
30 S8-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IAEIFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 5
31 01 S8-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 5%y 11/64-40 L=11 1
32 $5-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyarE b 11/64-40 1=9.5 1
33 MAT-80110L00 CLAMP SCREW AVE % 5 ARy 2
34 S8-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=T hesEY 11/64-40 L=7 1
35 * $5-2000520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 53y 9/64-40 I=5 2
36 * SS-2000520-8L  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IFSFY 9/64-40 =5 2
37 * S8-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5H wAF533 9/64-40 L=5 1
38 S8-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 ARy 9/64-40 L=6 1
39 226-03708 FELT 7Lk 1
40 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {ITVHF - 1
£1 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 1395 3/16-32 1
42 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE INRIR X TYH FI-¥IN Y 1
g 43 $5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1= 4.5 ThLIFY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
44 §5-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8.5 eIy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
45 PS-0500142-KP  SPRING PIN YA, 1
45 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
47 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 bALY D=12.5 L=4 1




2, MAIN SHAF

K DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS

103-05001
103-05159
103-05100
B1202-512-000
230-01001

DESCRIPTION

MAIN SHAFT

HAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT -
YAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT
THREAD TAEE-UP LEVER

uyy

JYY 4 RLARN I3
Yy ¥ RLARNYY
Uy ¥ VI T
Fyety

B1906-061-000
€Q-2000000-00
B1907-526-000
CQ-2520000-00
58-81615560-8P

TAKE-UP LEVER PIN

0IL WICK

TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN
OIL WICK

SCREW 15/64-28 1=15

Ty Iy g

I3y

FUUY AN TS

a3y

hAZ¥ 16/64-28 L=15

B1505-520-0A0
B1905-520-000
B1997-057-000
CQ-2020000-00
B1408-051-000

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

Fyey
Fukty

B1206-051-000
B1210-051-000
CQ-3030000-00
230-08055
230-08006

THRUST PIN Fuby 2544
OIL WICK ¥y

NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NN - y3vrayl”
COUNTERWEIGHT YITAHEY

NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MER - SSuHE Y
OIL WICK Iy

MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Iy FAFANF (43}
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR YRy FAFANY

B1203-512-000
SM-8G61002-TP
230-01100
230-01209
85-7681750-TP

BUSHING, REAR

SCREW M6 L=10

HAND WHEEL

HAN® WHEEL

SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5
1

Y ¥ 9IaN TR
PAZ¥ M6 L=10
LY AEVAN T

LY SRS

TAEI3Y* 9/32-28 L=16.5

§5-8681650-TP
85-8680540-5P
55-8680730-3P
88-8150912-TH
85-B150822-TP

SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5
SCREW ©/32-28 L=7
SCREW .15/64-28 L=9
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8

}ARy 9/32-28 L=16
pAZY 9/32-28 L=4.5
}A3Y 9/32-28 L=7

MA3Y 15/64-2

8 L=9
A3y 15/64-28 1=8
8 L=7

nli i

85-8160760-TP
B1450-067-000
58-8660610-TP
B1214-019-000

SCREW 1b/64-28 L=7.0
ADJUSTING FEED ECCENTRIC
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
SPROCKET RING

Ay 15/64-2
L ERY T

bARY" 1/4-40 L=6
A7 O¥h Dy

230-01308 TIMING BELT 2137 & kb
230-01407 UPPER SPROCEET DIR7 @hyh
230-01b06 SPROCKET WHEEL FRA7 whyh

B1305-055-000-A

B1307-055-000
B1308-055-000

SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING
SAFETY CLUTCH HOCK
SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK

TYYYY-F N g
Tve vy-F Ok
7ve VY- ¥ Y0 Ui

E1309-055-000
B1310-055-000
105-03605
230-01605
B1313-055-000

COUNTER-HOOK SPRING
SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK
SAFETY BASE

SAFETY CLUTCH

SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE

THOVI-F XTI G
T vI-F ¥3-Vvy
Ty vyhFy

Ty Ve

TV W F Ay

BE1314-055-000
- 230-01704

SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN
SAFETY CLUTCH DISK

Ty vy-F ya-ver vy
T IgfIynt Yy

B1639-051-000 SPRING s VP
8§5-6661110-8p SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L33y 1/4-40 L=11
230-01803 IDLER BUSH TV -7 932
230-01902 IDLER SHAFT TV -7
226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL YTy IHAAN
RE-0500000-K0 E-RING El AMA7 5

Sp-0640322-TP
SD-0640322-TP

HINGE SCREW D= 6.3b H= 3.2
HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3.2

2 vy D=6.35 1

55-7681740-TP
S8-8090410-SP
§5-81561230-5P
55-8681950-8P
RE-1200000-K0

SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5
SCREW 8/64-40 L= 3.5
SCREW 15/64-28 L=12
SCREW 9/32-28 L=19
E-RING 12

=3.2
A viy D=6.35 H=3.2
1

YhE7ay 9/32-28 L=16.5

MAFY" 9/64-40 L=3.5
pREY 15/64-28 L=12
b2y 8/32-28 L=19
Eh HpAy 12

SM-8060802-TP
55-81605106-TF
226-11651
226-11602
SB-1200002-00

SCRER M6 L=8

SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7
THRUST COLLAR ASM., B
THRUST COLLAR, B
BEARING 20X42

MAZY" M6 L=8

bAFY 15/64-28 L=4.7
YRY JRIAMDF B(43)
YAV FAFAMIY B
A7)y 20X42

5§5-8661030-5P
SS-7120760-SP

NOTE (&)

SCREW 1/4-40 L=10
SCREW 3/16-2B L=17.0

01....FOR PLC-1660L

MFF 1/4-40 L=10
vhLI3Y 3/16-28 L=T7

PLC-1660LA

L s aals

L W
— =
]

Fan CanYain]
DO 00 b g et | bt et BN et bet] ot bt bt bt ] bt B et bt bt bt b bt et ] bt ot b e | et DD B et pi] i et ek e o gk ot

] et Nt




DL BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS

3D-0800701-TP

HINGE SCREW D= 9 H=7

& v%¥ b=8 N=7

WP-0371026-8D
NS-6680320-SPp
NS-6150310-SP
NS-6150310-SP
S5-6110520-TP

WASHER 3, 7X7X1

NUT 9/32-28

NUT 15/64-28

NUT 15/64-28

SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5

va¥ A 3 3.7K7X]
myhrieh 9/32-28
uhridh 16/64-28
uAhrHYy 15/64-28
k53 11/64-40 1=4,

58-6121610-TP
S8-6121610-TP
SS-6092120-8P
S8-7111310-TP
S8-7110910-SP

SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5
SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5
SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2
SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5

v53y 3/16-28 L=15G,
b33y 3/16-28 L=15.
bS53y 9/64-40 L=21,
IALFEY 11/64-40 L
L

5
b
b
2
1
YALIFY 11/64-40 1=8

.b

2.8

EF. N0 _ NOIE . PARTNO. . __ .. _____ DESCRIPTION .. ... R S Gy
¥ 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRAME NYE yaght o 4 1
103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASH. 3-p -2 1Y 7 1
103-01307 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE PUE G ARy I 1
230-02108 NEEDLE BAR nIE Y 1
162-04709 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT AR - 3-} -3 !
230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK ESLEVISE T A 1
PT-0302000-80 TAPERED PIN 3,0X20 F-N by 3X20 1
230-08303 OCK SHAFT REAR CRANK AYF YIGL YAy T bF 1
'230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING MIE YIYR Uy FrEian 1
230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING W ENEVIN PR NS 1
B1410-771-000  STUD NYF' - 3= - BTN S 1
01 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK ha s 1
01 B1414-232-00A  CRANK SLIDE BLOCK MR - % Fy{an 1
01 Bl1414-232-00B GUIDE ROLLER ME - % Fur4an 1
CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK _ 13y 0.12
B1437-051-000  OIL WiCK RETAINER - - YT aysEi 1
230-02504 NEEDLE BAR FRAME R0OD RYF 930 ook 1
230-02603 ROCK SHAFT CRANK gt vvF 1
230-02702 CONNECTING STUD EL VD o A 1
B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NF -2 % 1
B1412-051-000 FELT AYE -2 % JIRb 1
230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT A7YFatfr I
MC-3210014-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #140 M) 134-35 #140 2
02 MC-3210018-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #180 hY 134-35 £180 2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
1

WP-0650876-5D
58-8150920~5P
88-7110720-8p
230-07008

NOTE (EE)

WASHER 6.5X13X0.8
SET-SCREW

SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
WALKING BAR GUIDE

0i....SELECTIVE PARTS
02....FOR PLC-1660L

L% # % 6.5X13X0.8
hARY

INEFEY 11/64-40 L=7
TYRIIE G AW

BURER &
PLC-1660LH




4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

12 FERRHT - XY BAR

L

([((((((((((@—ETG—({T
o

w
-

/
S—11
|—~10
—13-16

EF.NO _ | NOTE __ _PARTHNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTYION ________.. L SN SR T Gty _ _
230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT v b
B1455-053-000  BUSHING YA 7 AN
230-06604 CONNECTING LINK UVE VAV 3 N
230-06703 L SHAPED LINK L A%vy
230-06802 WALEING BAR DRIVING LINK UV EVISRANT]
230-06901 UPPER FEED PRIVING ROD IRt
D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD yykzY wh WYY g
P1454-055-B00  UPPER FEED SPRING ROD . LD
B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK A OA % Tui4an
B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM, FIRPIN F IV - PR
B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING SEATTE - AT %
$5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 ARy 15/64-28 L=15
230-07107 WALKING BAR LRy W
210-48707 HINGE SCREW SISl B AV S
230-03007 GUIDE PLATE Ayerh Fa Ay 44

01 230-07206 WALKING BAR TR YN yE- )

B1461-245-000
D1462-241-E00
D1463-241-F00
WP-0482086-SD

GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW
CONNECTING PIN ROLLER
PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE
WASHER 4.8X11.5X2

AN AR vy
A¥I7y Fax 4 ¥4 oan
3I7y 72 AW
k% I 5 4.8X11,6%X2

D1456-0b5~B00
230-09608

S5-7110510-SP
S8-7110840-5P
SS~7621040-5P

HINGE SCREW

UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW
SCREW 11/64-40 L=b

SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5

YIEYY mYN A VRY
YIRIVIT IR

TAL7%y 11/64-40 L=5
Ttk 11/64-40 1=7.8
ThE5RyT 3/16-32 1L=2.5

RE-(800000-K0
NS-6110530-5P
105-08701
B1509-141-H00
103-10712

E-SHAPED SNAP RING (&MM)
NUT 11/64-40

FELT

PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR
HAND LIFTER CAM

B 4pAv 8

nypr3yh 11/64-40
-3 Jh $odhIIbh
FrFa-tyiy
A7y hd

8$5-8150310-SP
110-71701
230-02801

~ B1501-141-HOO

110-71800

SCREW 156/64-28 L= 3.4
NUT

[AND LIFTER BRACKET
PRESSER BAR

HAND LIFTER

bAZY" 15/64-28 L=3.4
AL #avky ¥ Fyb
HEyF Fax 4

Ayt -

F¥I7s by -

B1502-246-000
SD-0800481-SP
B1462-053-000
SS-7091110-TP
58-7111310-8P

PRESSER SPRING

HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9
THREAD RELEASE SPRING
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5
SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8

THE FIvky N %
yiy D=8 H=4.9
Ab2RA BE{A N R

ThLRY 9/64-40 L=10.5

LRy 11/64-40 L=12.8

230-02959
WP-0370316-SD

NOTE (EE)

THREAD RELEASE GUIDE
WASHER 3.7X8X0.3

01....0PTIONAL PARTS

ADLNAYFLR(II)
¥ b 5 3.7X8X0.3

17 YaviR &

o

ad sk ek et et bt | et et et ot | ot et b bt BOE DD DD et bt gt i ped e et el ek [N et ot prt] el et et et e | et ek e B e




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. REN__ NOTE, __ _RARTNG. .. DESCRIPTION _________J LI A R R .
2 ) BifR 103-15000 FEED ROCKER APV 97 1
103-15109 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK Maixsy v 1
103-15208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD MaLReY Vysiay 1
226-09200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD Ay 1
103-16505 PLATE A7) FAPeIR{72 2
ZZ6-0060G " TEED DRIVING ROCKER BLUCK, ATIFaVEIZTHITL ¥ 8 pA
230-03106 FEED REGULATOR AdFaneys 4 1
230-03254 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASM. ApIFInera{ (43 1
230-03353 FEED BAR ASM, e 4(r3) 1
230-03304 FEED BAR A4 4 (1)
T01-07902 FEED BAR FORK ATVT 475835 )]
85-9151440-CP SCREW 16/64-28 L=14 nFRIE b 15/64-28 L=14 (1}
¥P-0621016-5D WASHER 6.2X13X1 b3 3 6.2X13X1 (1)
230-03403 STITCH DIAL pravg ] 1
81 B1623-201-0AA STITCH DIAL AR 1
B1633-470-000 STOPPER PLATE FIVFI-C95] TI14 T
Bi513-280-000 TENSION SPRING A3 BN 3 1
229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING ROVFIORIYL YN} 1
*© BI604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT A 452 1
B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥ a5 A v 1
BI653-470-000 PR BT Y T
230-03601 FEED DRIVE FCCENTRIC CAM HNEPVHA 1
B1§36-581-340 NEEDLE BEARING B =p kA TV B 1
230-03700 THRUST COLLAR HA{RIVHATA 1
230-07305 FEED RGCK SHAFT MR ¥ 1
T01-0810% BUSHING TNATVY 7 NTIBH b3
230-03809 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD AP0Favtynyl 1
226-1010% ROD PIN FFUFIIEIR L1 Yy 1
226-10406- SPRING BRACKET VTR AN 0 1
102-07405 FIN F7VFIGEIL Y 1
01 210-GR00% SPRIRG FFIn — Lup i T
102-07116 FEED REGULATOR SCREW 753NN 1
210-26307 SPRING HOLDER EIN YA 3hY 1
02 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ yIArIpn -3y 1
07 B1624-380-00A REVERSE FEED CORTROL LEVER F5YA° - 1
CS-T0Z1211-GH THROST COLLAR D=10.2 W=12 SATGY 0=10.2 W=12 1
§§-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFY 1/4-40 L=6 2
229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM, 99y FZFANIY(43) 2
229-04106 NAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 99y FAFAM Y (2}
$5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6§ (4)
RO-0742401-00 KUEBER RIRG UEVZA T
RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Uy 2447 & 1
8D-0906701-TP HINGE SCRER D=8 H=7 & yiy D=9 N=T7 1
SD-0801422-CP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4.2 #v3¥ D=8 H=4,2 1
£Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.1
230-03008 FEED LEVER 7953 T
230-04005 ) . FEED LEVER BASE Az £ 1
. 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT APyFIHE 1
03 135-16703 SLIDE BLOCK B AIFY W1 Y B 1
03 135-16604 SLIDE BLOCK A ATy BT VA 1
U3 135-T9202 SLIDE BLOCK TFVTFvhIa ¥ T
85-7090710-8F SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALTEY B/64-40 1=6.8 2
SK-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L-1% BIAITFE Ab 4
WP-0651056-8D WASHER 6_5X11X1 EF¥ 4 3 6.6X11X1 4
230-09509 FEED LEVER SHAFT AFay ¥ 1
SO-UT90BYT-85F ™" HINGE SCREW D=7.94 0= X viy D=1.94 B=6 1
88-8151150-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
£5-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k53 3/16-28 L=15,5 1
$8-7110910-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ThETZY 11/64-40 L=8.56 4
§8-6110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (%254 2
SS-BI2TRI0-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 73y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
§8-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 #8733 11/64-40 L=8 2
§8-6121050-8F SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 t53¥ 3/16-28 L=9.5 i
58-6661110-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L33y 1/4-40 L=11 2
£8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-49 L=7 wAETRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
SS-TTTOST0-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TREFy 11/64-40 L= 5 1
§8-7T111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12,8 IALIFY 11/64-40 1L=12.8 2
SH-8060502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 MRy 1
NS-6680320-5P NUT 9/32-28 uyyrEy 9/32-28 1
NS-8160310-5P RUT 15/64-28 mhri¥y 15/64-28 i
RE-0500000-K0 E-RING . EF 4177 B H
02  5S-8861040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L-10 MEF 1/4-40 £=10 1
02  88-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PR 1/4-40 L=8 1
RC-9740811-KP C-RING Ci apAv 8 1
04 400-25467 FEED REGULATOR LLALE A 1
#d  BI623-145-UAD STYICH DTAL IR Y 1
NOTE (FE8) 91.,.,FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LA
0Z..,.FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L PLC-1668,PLC-1660LF
03. .. SELECTIVE PARTS BRI
04, .. FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7/8

—10 -




G_HOOKSHAFT&HOOKDRIVINGSHAFT COMPONENTS R‘EF"NQ“HO?E""EABT I_JO ----------- QE"S’Q-R-I'?-T“I'"O‘N """"""" t __{__)l__j________gt_y__
; 1 230-04203 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT , v vl 1
S - THPIR 2 % 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR IR FTARN 1
3 230-04302 . BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YAy JFIAAN 1
4 B1807-512-000 BUSHING R, INTERMEBIATE YHY* ¥ FhASN B 1 |
5 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE YEY Y RY M 1 !
6 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 F235° 15/64-78 1=10.5 1 .
7 $5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PAZY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1 :
8 S8-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A2y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1 1
9 $5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=8 4 i
10 230-22106 THREAD CUTTER HOOK SHAFT BASE LMY 2 4 2
11 01 230-22206 HOOK SHAFT BASE Akl 2 \
12 230-04500 HOOK SHATFT BASE,LOWER METAL BN A AYEAR 2 ;
13 230-04609 HOOK SHAFT Iy 2
14 230-41304 OPENER x-7 F= 2
i5 230-04306 OPENER GUIDE ARM A7 F-TvF{YT 2
i6 02 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A WWT T R MR A 3
17 02 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B DI T FYMITB 2
18 02 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C XY P FY MR C 2
19 02 101-11804 HOOK SHAFT GEAR I IFT R 2
20 230-08105 LOWER METAL LUBRICATING FELT Iy yEAANE YT} 2
21 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nyAITHE hh 4
S22 WP-0651056-SI  WASHER 6,5X11X1 5% % 6.5XK11X1 4
@ 23 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 OyhITHE Wb 2
24 85-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MARYT 15/64-28 L=T 2
25 $S-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 6
76 PE-0300062-C0 PIN INET AN 2
27 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM Al U S R 1
28 S8-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MARY 15/64-28 1=7 2
29 01 230-04708 HODK SHAFT SPACER ey IAN -%- i
30 03 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM yavr Ay . 1
NOTE (i:&2) 01....FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L PLC-1660,PLC-1660LF
02,...SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE S
03....FOR PLC-1660L PLC- 1660LF

16-17-18+:19

-11 —

-12 —




7. HOOK COMPONENTS
SRR

IF. N0 NOTE _ _PARTNO. PESCRIPTION _ _________. L S S SRR oty _
0l 230-25058 HOOK WITH CAP ASM, TREVE (23 (X7 ¥%) 2
230-25000 HOOK YAy (2)
230-25158 INNER HOOK ASM. YFEE 2 (3) (2)
230-25257 CAP ASM, ¥ry7e (92) (2)

. 230-25208 CAP vy (2)
230-25802 TENSION SPRING Fauyn® i (2)
230-26503 SPRING POFVE YIN R (2)
230-26107 SCREW FAYIN FFAMEIZY (2)
230-26206 SCREW FavrIn X¥ARy (2)
230-26602 SCREW POFVE DIN ATARY (2)
230-25307 HOLDER 5 vAYI (2)
230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD nYIE {(2)
230-26404 FELT el (2)
107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YFH VAFL pARY (6)
228-14008 SCREW MUFRAFY (4)

62 230-35159 TOOK WITH CAP ASH, P23V V% 2
230-25000 HOOK VAT (2)
230-27063 INNER HOOK ASM, TERV(Y3) (2)
230-27154 CAP ASH, y7 (93) (2)
230-27105 CAP Yy 7 (2)
230-25802 TENSTON SPRING FaWIN 3 2
230-26107 SCREW Fahyy 2 Farky iy (2)
230-26206 SCREW FaOIN RIARY (2)
230-25307 HOLDER DER iYL (2)
230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD s (2)
730-26404 FELT TENR &3]
107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW UFR vAYT pARY {(6)-
228-14008 SCREW MBI IRY 4y

03 230-28053 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. (IR (37 ) 2
230-25000 HOOK YNy Y (2)
230-27063 INNER HOOK ASM, b v {(J3) - (2)
230-28061 CAP ASM. Y7 (73) o2y
23028004 CAP vy 7 (2)
230-25802 TENSION SPRING FayIN 3 (2)-
230-26107 SCREW FavIn FFaveyiy (2)
230-26208 SCREW FAYIN JIAET (2
230-25307 HOLDER S IAYL {2)
230-25501 NEEDLE GUARD A (2)
230-26404 FELT 7xb ()
107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YEN AT bARY (6)
228-14008 SCREW AROSIARY (4)
$5-1092810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=25,4 55y 2
107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAZH v v (-l hyy) 2
NOTE (7:&) 0%....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7/8

02....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660H
03....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-~1660-Lg

— 14 —




‘8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660-7)
A -.: @._T-q,g-
. 28.

44

REF.NO __NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _____ ___ DESCGRIPTILON _________] 2 S S Qty_
1 230-05051 LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM. ¥t anh oYY £(r3) 1
) 101-16606 LINK INSTALLING RASE ' a-p -y MIVER 4 (1)
3 88-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 b33y 15/64-28 L=11,5 (1)
4 101-16804 SHAFT DAY 2=V -3y 2 (1
5 101-16903 SPRING AR N A (1)
B S5-8152030~SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 MAXY' 15/64-28 L=20 E))
7 230-22007 STOPPER I A%l UYRpyn - (1)
8 101-17109 BUSHING FIUHIET AA (1)
9 WP-0753016-SZ . WASHER 7.5X16.0%3.0 b3 b3 7.5X16X3 (1)

10 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhaYy 15/64-28 (n

11 SS-B111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1= 8.5 t75y" 11/64-40 L=9.5 (D

12 55-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ARy 11/64-40 1=9.5 (1)

13 §5-2110920-FP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ThEFRyT 11/64-40 1=8.5 (1)

14 230-05002 CAM INSTALLING LINK DAY 2y uy (1)

15 D2427-555-B00-B CAM ROLLER HhI-3 (1)

16 D2428-555-R0O0-A CAN ROLLER SHAFT HER-5 ) (1

17 D2430-555-B00  SNAP RING BAE-3 ¥ r Chvr (1)

18 WP-0501016-SP  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v39 F % 5X10.5X1 2

19 101-17851 SOLENOID ASM. yra-p -yAVIR F3 1

20 230-056086 CONNECTING LING,B Ve Iy B 1

21 230-05101 DRIVING ARM,LEFT IS 2D 1

22 230-05200 DRIVING ARM,RIGHT FPh s (3% ) I

23 230-05507 CONNECTING LINK, A byaviyIA 1

24 230-14806 THREAD TRIMMER CAM {REVAA 1

25 CS-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 AFAMy D=9.5 W=8 #3 1

%6 CS-0950816-SH  THRUST COLLAR P=9.5 W=§ 5270 1=9 .5 W=8 4

27 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

28 230-05804 MOVING KNIFE b 9AZ 2

29 230-05903 FIXED EKNIFE IF4AR 2

30 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING IEYT N F 2

31 230-06109 COUNTER KNIFE INSTALLING BASE IF{AZNIES 2

32 230-06208 MOVING KNIFE INSTALLING BASE ISR P YAN N LA 2

33 230-06307 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT IR/ AN >l 2

34 CS-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 ZFAMF D=9 .5 W=8 43 2

35 CS-0950816-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9,5 W=8 ZZ7M0% D=9,5 W=8 (2)

36 SS-8110410-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAZY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (D)

37 CS-0700811-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 25700y D=7 W=8 2

38 230-05358 JOINT ROD ASM, I YR (23) 1

39 230-05309 JOINT ROD I afyhayy (n

40 230-21900 DRIVING ARM PLATE Ik vhF 44 (1)

41 B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER Ty YIE - an )]

42 NM-6050001-5P  NUT M5 oyhsFyh M5X0.8 132 (1)

43 SS-8661012-TP  SCREW AR 2

44 55-7151610-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 TILFFY” 15/64-28 L=16 2

45 55-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ¢33y 15/64-28 1=10 2

46 SS-6121210-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v55y° 3/16-28 L=12 1

AT 5S-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 LIFY 3/16-28 L=10 1

48 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 mYRFYh M5X0.8 132 1

49 SS-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 2

50 D2436-245-E00  SCREW v Th-hnt -pARY 2

51 SM-6020450-TP  SCRIW (S5 4

52 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 hARY' M4X0.7T L=4 4

53 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAZY 11/64-40 L=5 2

54 $8-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MARS" 11/64-40 L=4.5 2

55 S8-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L33y 11/64-40 L=11 2

56 55-6120040-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t5Fy 4/16-28 L=0 I

57 WP-0501016~SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 LF¥ ¥ % 5X10,5X1 1

58 SD-0640325-SP  HINGE SCREW 2Ry 2

59 S5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAZY 11/64-40 1=3.5 4

— 16 —




9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
BEE VR (PLC~-1660~7H)

D1681-241-R0A
MAT-81126T00
D1680~141-EAQ
10]1-61206
S58-7620750~SP

BPESCRIFTION

SWITCH INSTALLING BASE
2-POLE PLUG COVER

TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER
SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5

FAYFRIIIE 4
2P 730 -
BIEN FI24YF(I3)
¥ 73N -

58-7621040-SP
WP-0501016~8D

SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5
WASHER 5X10.5X1

YALF3y" 3/16-32 L=6.5
k52 3/16-32 1=9.5
L5¥ ¥ % 5X10.5X1

230-08402 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID (AC24V) v ZAIV Gy (AC24V)
101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE LA VA e
101-61305 SOLENOID COVER Y7 Fybn° -
D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN AR AN A
RE-04G0000-K0  E-RING 4 EX 2}47 4

101-19402

- LINK

D1684-141~E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE

¥ YOI TRRAIY
¥ ¥YIATVTENRRYIPNIIE A

102-12009 REVERSE FEED ROD ¥ v7400 oy
101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM ¥ YIEIN A
101-19907 CUSHION _ ¥ YoAroa - 1 Ay
101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ Y2R00eN - N RAF

D2516-232-D00
B1114-280-000

TORSION SPRING
PIN

A5hA LIN U4 JIIn R
LY

PS-0400322-KP
5D-0720331-SP
D1687-141-E00
S58-7121410-5P
855-7151210-8P

SPRING PIN 4.0X32

HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3
PIN

SCREW 3/16-28 L=14
SCREW 15/64-28 L=12

3TV €Y 4.0%32
¥ y3y D=T,24 H=3.3
7RYRVVY 3y

IILTFY 3/16-28 L=14

yhesxy' 15/64-28 L=12

55-9111010-8P
§8-7151210-8P
S88-T110710-5P
NS-6150430-5F
WP-0621016-SD

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
SCREW 15/64-28 L=12
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7
NUT 15/64-28

WASHER 6.2X13X1

BYH7E I 11/64-40-L=95

TILIEY 15/64-28 Le12
ULSFY 11/64-40 L=7.

nyhsvh 15/64-28
NACAE T e

Ws-0631510-KP
WP-0501016-SD
WP-0501016-5D
161-07467

RE-0600000-K0

SPRING WASHER
WASHER 5X10.5X1
WASHER 5X10.5%1
REVERSE FEED SHAFT
E-RING 6

- 18 —

N R
eF¥ ¥ % 6X10.5X1--
k¥ b 3 6X10,6X1

¥ Y2k -y

E} bRV 6




10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660-7)

KRETFHK (PLC-1660-7H)

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660)
RiFrAE (PLC-1660/)

—19 —

1 230-06408 TENSTON RELEASE BAR {hAR TR B 1
2 PS-0500502-KP SPRING PIN 270 ey 1
3 %30-07768 THREAD TENSIOH ASH. {hFAI(43) 1
4 E3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, 4 RN 3 (1)
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {FEIN 33 2 (1)
-5 Z30-U7750 TERSTON BASE PLATE CORPL, {NFITE AT 1]
7 163-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {hailAis (1
8 Sp-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 23y D=4.T H=2.8 (2)
3 §3127-527-000 FIN B {baki by B (1
10 B3127-061-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 1hadd by (1)
TI NS GII03I0-3F NUT T1764-40 FRFFIT 11764-40 (2}
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 AUMFI-2F - A n
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WIKDER TENSION DISC M- ¥ (4)
14 B3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 ¥ 41 1 FIIN 3 (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENS1ON NUT 443 {hFany by (2)
16 TOT-Z4303 THREAD TERSTON POST, B F{ITFF3-7% - B (7
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {h3-¥ §3 (4)
18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {pFa-37 A (2)
19 B3129-053-008 TENSION SPRING M-IV 3 (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER APFI-I47 BTV R (2)
7T TI0-72204 TERSTOR 0T 1MFa07 ¥t [£3]
22 B3143-527-000 TAEE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD AbbIN R AN XY 7 {1
23 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SERING GUIDE ASH. AbRIR F TYH 23 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-YP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 4bIIA 2 TYH{R (1)
26 B3139-527-000 COLLAR {hbIn 3 ¥ - (1)
76 TITZ8-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UF SPRIRG B LY IDER ) (1)
27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST ARIA 3 & 4 (1)
28 226-18904 SET SCREW ANbIA 3pFLART (1)
29 226-18904 SET SCREW {PIIA" 3T AT (1)
30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {bpIrt} #3-2942 B (1)
1 TS 70U0EZ0-EP SCREW §704-40 L= 1.5 VIESFY, 876440 L=1 .8 9]
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR APRUN 3 Toiqida (1}
33 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE LR (1)
34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSI0N NUT {b#3-¥ 39 ) (1)
15 % 103-20703 TENSIOK RELEASE SOLENOID b3t YL 1)
KEi E8-TIT0510-SF SCRFW 11764-40 L=b YRETFy 11764-40 L= [¥3]
37 WS-0310002-XR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9%0.7 » 3303 3.1K6,9X0.7 (1)
38 $8-6111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1=11 v9Ey 11/64-40 1=11 i
39 NS-6110366-5P KUT 11/64-40 np7dyh 11/64-40 1
40 $5-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 /75y 11/84-40 L=T 2

~- 920 —

230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {hantyE o 1
PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN AT IR Yy 1
230-22353 THREAD TENSION ASM. {hFInF(23) 1
B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {hEIN 3 (1)
101 -24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD ARhIN 33 ¥ (D
T03-55065 TENSION POST ASH, {h7305 5 417 73 {5
R3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER S (D
SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 ¥ v3y D=4.7 H=2,8 {2)
B3127-527-000 PIN B {bapt 'y B (1)
B3127-851-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {halst by (1)
NS-GLI0310-8P NUT 11/64-40 BTRTIIT 11764-40 2)
101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A & {14bFa-3F - A (D
R3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {hFa-3 45 {4)
D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 ¥ 41 {bFIIIN 3 (2)
110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT &4 1 {hFandy dvh (2)
101-24303 THREAD TENSTON POST, B & {1{bFa-7F - B (17
B3126-651-000 TENSION DISC {b¥3-7 #3 (4)
B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLBER {h¥3-747 #9z (2)
B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {b#3-30" 3% (2)
B3120-125-600 ROTATING STOPPER {FI-785 BT A (2}
TI0-72204 TENSTON RUT {hFany Fob (2}
B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD AFPUN 3 BN 4T S 1)
B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, - ARPUN & TUH 23 (2).
B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE RRIN & TUH1R (1)
B3138-527-000 COLLAR R 3 I 2h3- 1)
B3128-527-000 THREAT TARE-UP SPRING B IR [§))]
226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST LMRIAT I A 4 (1)
226-18904 SET SCREW APRInT Shrb AR (1)
226-18904 SET SCREW SRRUNT 3HAPARY (1)
B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B AFhIR 3 FE-¥¥{R B (0
S5-7090520-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TSRy 9764-40 L=4.5 1y
B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR TRhIN 3 FvHAYT (1}
B3125-627-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE APEY A 3 (L)
B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {h#a-¥ 37 (0
§8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T IBLIFY 11/64-40 L=T




12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC~1660L)
ARTER (PLC~1660LJ)

9] -

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR ¥
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRIXG PIN Y
3 230-07867 THREAD TENSION ASM, {pFay(43) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 1phIN 3 (1)
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {bhiIn 33 7 (1)
6 230-07860 TENS 10N BASE COMPL., AFIE {135IT Y {1y
T B3134-521-060 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {haiAA (1}
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 =2.8 X v3y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B fhapt vy B (1)
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {haft vy (1
Il E3126-012-000 THREAD TERSTON DISK 73-337 (4)
12 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 13¥F3-7 45 (4)
‘13 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 4b¥3-¥%7 Ay (2)
14 D3129-555-100 THREAD TENSION SPRING {bFAIIN % (2)
15 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRIXG AbFa-an 3 (2)
16 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER TbFa-7¥7 M7V 4 €Y
17 110-72204 TENSION NUT {h#Fary Fub (4)
18 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD PRI BV B4y S (D
19 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 1RRUN 3 TV 53 (2)
20 B3142-527-000 TAXE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE RRIN 3 FYH AR (1)
71 E3139-527-000 COLLAR {PRIN R T 755 (D
2% B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B {MIN 3B (D
23 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST ANRIR b & 4 (1
24 226-18904 SET SCREW PPN ZAIMARY (1)
25 226-18904 SET SCREW ROV FRFEARS (1)
28 H3T387507-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B VPN % F9-1714 B m
27 $8-7090520-8P SCREW 89/64-40 L= 4.5 IALTEY 9/64-40 L=4.5 ()
28 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR bRInt 3 FyAHx (1)
29 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE AMhY (N
30 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {MF3-3 P} (1
31 8S5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I3 11/64-40 L=7 2

13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Th#EEEEBER

EF. NG NGTE _ PARTNO. = DRESCRIPTION | LA S S Qty_ _
230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. AheFViF (43) 1
225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. APYEMIYIE £ (53T 9) (D
230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. ey 2 (v W) (D
225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AMEHAY F(h9T W) (D)

" 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER {bvgbn - (1)
225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE {bEEY IR AFavETIA (D
$S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 PAFY 11/64-40 L=4 (1)
B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AFIn 3 (n
106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER v ayh Y -3 vy (2)
A3216-001-00A  RUBBER RING T A7 3 (1)
B3205-210-000 CUSHION v (1)
B1148-555-000 SPRING Ay 3-8 YN G (D)
RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Ch ahHy (1)
RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E} ZpAV 5 (D
RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0vy (1)
S§-T6Z21040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 0.5 TALSFY 3/16-32 1=9.5 2
8S-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 L33y 3/16-28 L=10 3
B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL PN EY NN 1
$8-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 IARY 11/64-40 1=15.5 2
105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1h%0FY 14 1
S5-6000620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v73¥ 9/64-40 L=6 2
107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. LI TVF2(F3R) 1
167-04104 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE IR T4 (1)
16088003 THREAD GUIDE B A4F AbFIVYE Y TvH (1}
NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyRyiyh 11/64-40 (1)
B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {hFa-¥ FIb (1)
B3168-555-HOR TENSION SPRING NO.1 A1 4hFITIN § n
B3214-047-0600 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AhF3-¥ #3 (2)
101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 {14MFa-9F - A (D

—99 —



14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131A)

- 93—

GAK-ALGO10AD
GAK-A16030A0
PA-4002002-00
GAK-A1604000

DESCRIPTION

AK DRIVING LINK ASM,
AK CYLINDER ASH.
AIR CYLINDER

AK CYLINDER BASE

AKYF(43)
AKSUYR (93)
7YYy
AEIDVA -R 4 o

GAX-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT JUIVA -b a4
GAX-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR YLI{N H7-
GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A WM 95 A
GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YV L vh-
GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN WL ey
58-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 oyhyTHE Ak 3/16-28 L=12
SH-8050602-TP SCREW N5 L=5 ARV
NM-6080001-SE RUT M8 nghyryh M8 132
S¥-6081802-TP SCREW aehrTHR Ah
GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Ui HhAY
PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION Abl-h
GAK-AIGOZ0A0 AXWINHOW PLATE ASH. AR 7H(73)
GAK-A16020R0 WINDOW PLATE ASH, b A2y 9
GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK Yy b W7
GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM Y 95 B
GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT SN T Y

SD-0720331-8P
N8-6150310-8P
85-6121212-TP

HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H=3.3
NUT 15/64-28
SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0

T Y5y D=1.24 1=3.3
myhrivh 15/64-28
nyHrTiE My 3/16-28 L=12

* §8-9151160-CP
NS-6150310-SP

85-6110480-8P

SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3
SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5
NUT 15/64-28

®P-1021016-5D WASHER k3% % 10, 2X18X1
RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Ef 2pAR 7
GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLBER Ytz

b33y 11/64-40 L=4.3
oyhyk A 16/64-28 L=115
nyhsiyh 15/64-28

103-12106 ENEE LIFTER FRONT LEZVER b 7y yIra
103-11504 HOLDER STUD S
103-12213 SPRING (300 £ b S L
SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 Hyxy D=7.94 I=3.6
GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. e 75 ThFa(43)

. 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER v 7y 7RIy yom

§5-7090530-5P
§D-0720331-8P
GAK-88040000
GAK-AI16080AD
GAK-81007000

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5

HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3
PIN S

KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM.
KNEE LIFTER SWITCH BRACKET

TIEFRY 9/64-40 L=4.5
5 v3y D=7.24 H=3.3
b TEH 33k ety

b RPF(PI)

v A{9FT Fhyh

N BN s Lt P e W e L B T W B T i D e T
et B | et DD DD bt s | s o et ot ot ot et bt it | et BT IND bt b ] bt i ped bt bt} bt bt bt et | N3 DD e bt | Rt e b gt o] et BN et
et e ] Mt N e e Nt N e et et A e e S e e e e e N S S N S s S ] e e s

PC-0126010-00
EA-9500R02-00
SE-3513200-SC

SPEED CONTROLLER
CABLE BAND 150
WOOD SCREW B=5.1 L=32

Ab® -ptavhe-3
Fyyant b 150
IAEPRY D=5.11=32

GAK-81008000 HOLDER ¥ 7Y IMA{R
GAK-81009000 ROD (4 S

SM-9061850-5C SCREW M6 L=18 uyhsE’ #h M6 L=18
SL-4041091-8C SCREW M4 L=10 FAT 23 YRR M4X0.7 L=10
PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR Fof1r-4-

PV-G106040-00 AIR VALVE I AT

PJ-0460590-02 ELROW ik

PJ-3010605-04 JOINT AM-b 32 ¥ IV
BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-7 {4.34)
180-35006 CABLE MARK NO. 1 74y-3-#(1)

180-35106 WIRE MARK (2) 7{¥-v-4(2)

180-35204 WIRE MARK (3) 74%-v-7(3)

PF-0552100-A0
PJ-3040652-01
F1021-003-000
SL-4041291-5C
WP-0430801-5C

FILTER REGULATER ASK.
ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4
HOSE JOINT

SCREW M4 L=12

WASHER 4. 3X0X0.8

2N KL
IV 223y

-2 ¥ a{vh

F 2%y bAZ M4 L=12
b7 & 4.3X9X0.8

—~ e
IO B B et bt bea| DD st bt b bt bt
(T

NM-6040001-8C

NUT M4

— 94 —

uyhyiyh Md




15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK-131B)
BER R EIFEEBEG (AK-1 3 1 BA#HR)
1

3 2—-@iF%\331 .
©-

L__‘“T

]
o

EF. RO _ _NOTE _ | PARTNO. ______.__BESCRIPTION _ _________. L SN DA aty .
1 GAK-A16010A0 AK DRIVING LINK ASM. ARYIF(93) 1
2 GAX-A1603040 AKX CYLINDER ASM, AXIIvE (F31) (n
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER Iyyva (1)
4 GAK-A1604000 AX CYLINDER BASE AXFIyA - i o (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT ¥R -b a4 (1)
6 GAK-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR ' YR b3 (1)
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YVIAR UF A (1)
3 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR vy b e V- (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENQID PIN MMy (1)

10 8§-6121210-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v33y 3/16-28 L=12 ()

I1 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=b FARY 1

12 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 nyhr49 M8 132 (1)

13 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW BT HE A (4)

14 GAX~33014000 SNAP RING Ui &b AY (2)

15 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION Apb-P (2)

i GAK-AI6020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASH. INGISEEICED! @)

17 GAK-A16020B0 WINDOW PLATE ASM. I AREYT Y (1)

18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOTD LINK YN Ivi (1

19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM Y 97 B (n

20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT WM Ty (1)

21 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 & v3y D=T7,24 H=3.3 [§))]

%2 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uydoIyy. 165/64-28 (n

23 $5-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 OYHSTHE My 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER b34 F % 10.2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 Er A7 7 {1)

26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER vz (N

27 §5-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v33%y 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)

28 88-98151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 mRsE Wb 15/64-28 E=116  (2)

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 YN 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER vy 7H vIFa 1

31 103-115604 HOLDER STUD LAkl 1

32 103-12213 SPRING L TH FaN 1

33 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 2 yiy D=T7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEL LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. bF 7y FhFa(re) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER ey 7y 7hyay yan 1

35 SS-7000530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Ihe5xy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

37 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 ¥ viy D=7.24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK-88040000 PIN B TS 23k Y Yy 1

39 * 400-24970 AIR APPARATUS (A) ASM. IF-PYFA(43) 1

40 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE F Yy At YR IYS4 R (1)

a1 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 740 Ly ab-4 (1)

42 GAK-A140304A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. V2Lt A YARVEY. (1)

43 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE IF-I% ¥ (1)

44 GAK-25009000 ELBOW 9% FA (I ) (N

45 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24959% 7B (3 ) (1)

45 GAK-29615000 JOINT A FLITIX FACAM-1B) (D

47 GAE-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER 7k dy (N

A8 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE fa-7 (0.18)

49 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE #1-7° , (1.45)

50 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.45)

51 0 400-25359 AK CORD ASM. AKa-M 43 (D

52 * HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP b7 0 ByyT (D

53 SM-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 A" 33Y M6 L=10 ()

54 SM-4032501-SB  SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 Fa* 139 M3X0.5 L=25 {2)

55 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT 33y bAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

SE-3482500-8C  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 4

hE7%y” D=4.8 L=2b




16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS)

,"rﬁ{mﬁ% - UK (REER)
]
]
i
]
TN
-~ /
e
REF.NO _NOTE __ PARTNO. ~ ~~~  DESCRIPTION kv A 4 _______8¥
1 103-21602 FELT JIh} 1 230-15001 THROAT PLATE, ( 10HM) N LA LOMM) 1
2 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK Fvdzy JLRh 1 02  230-16108 THROAT PLATE, (10MM)LONG PITCH MACLONM) BYS b y¥yaD 1
3 B3526-226-000 OIL SPONGE #¥91- 1° 33 1 230-16900 THROAT PLATE HOLDER , 10MM N4 A5 (10MM) 2
4 BP-8000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 b =) 247 8 0.3 Snr 0 e GRS REASTI :
_ ] RO - VIVIA VEY
5 EA-9502B05-00  CABLE CLLP ‘ #\7 V7227 1 SS-5110810-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 1525y 11/64-20 =8 8
6 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER FYV1- 7IRN A RHT i SS-6090620- SP SCREW 0/64-40 L6 V539" 9/64-40 L=6 5
7 0Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK v 0.2 $S-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 7Ry 9/40 1=T.5 2
8 SS—7110710‘SP SCREW 11/64—40 L=7 WMU?‘J 11/64"40 L=7 1 230-17661 NEEBLE CLAMP ASM. 10MH ny‘,' )‘(10]&”&)(75) 1
g S§8-7111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 heFRY 1 230-17502 NEEDLE CLAMP, 10MX AR A(LOMM) (D
10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 myhrIYs 11/64-40 1 ;g(—)sgggggo-w ggigvsvﬁfgagé 1];;;'5105531 7};;:}?' (11/0?&4)4(;“:)5.5 (?)
11 PS-0600241-00  SPRING PIN 6X24 A7 Wy 6.0X24 2 - 0 . % :/ 3
12 230-14608 CONNECTING LINK FELT STRIIVYII VY ITThR 1 %28}3233 *;?}iéiﬁﬁﬁgﬁ' 10MM ?‘;;{E;?W) EB
13 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 7r77n v 60 2 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM A7V LONM) VA2 .4 1
D1 230-20200 FLED DOG, 10MM 7T 10N 2. 4%3.8 I
02  230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH FIPCI0MM) Iy b 99y 1
85-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ; k53 11/64-40 L= 4 1
107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM - ATy {23) 108 1
02 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM, 10M 7379 (#3)}10MH 1
SM-6040562-1P SCREW W4 L=4.5 nyAITFE b M4 L=4.b (D
107-83306 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 7973 10MM) (1)
02  230-22502 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM A7y (10MH) (1
S$-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10,5 YRETFY 9/64-40 1=10.5 1
NOTE (3:30) 01....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660/8
02....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LH

- 27 — ~928 —




18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS
F—TN - H{IE - SOU R AN HE

230-12859
230-12%09
230-13006
230-13105
18232-141-£00

DESCRIPTION

BELT COVER (LABEL STICK)
BELT COVER (REAR)

BELT COVER (UNDER)
SYNCHRO SUPPORT

BELT COVER SUPPORT

A LbAR (5 YR
A Vban - (93yo)

A RbEn -(9%)
yvinytr

A RREN - FFIY

85-6110610-TP
S5-6110610-TP
S8-7110510-8P
SS5-6110610-TP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
SCREW 11/64-40 L=b
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6

L7343 11/64-40 L
b7%y 11/64-40 L

[

6

6
5y 11/64-40 L= 5

6

3%y 11/64-40 L=

105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR Sy W
230-12701 OBLIQUE TALLE FHAF-7 N
B8213-012-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION vy ¥y
B&206-012-000  FELT CUSHION b7 F9yaY
B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHICON b-7" F¥IT A
105-29600 WASHER (Vb s

105-39906 SET NAIL ISVES

230-12602 FLAT TABLE t35-7" b

107-720852 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 775U (23)
400-25299 0IL POT JOINT 7 IE%

213-79003 OIL MANAGEMENT WASHER 77 RN %
B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL TSI MAT-B
400-25300 0IL POT 775y
SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 a3y M3X0.5 L=14
NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oYh7Ivh M3X0.5 132

107-48101

0IL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING

77 IREMARY N kY

WP-0320601-5C
SK~3241601-8C
BT-0630520-Z0

WASHER M3
WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16
HOLDER COVER

k7 A % 3.2X7X0.5
TAEZEY D=2.4 L=16
Y PEYFI-7"

111-56108 DRAWER (23

111-56207 DRAWER SUPPORT PRE Y 3
D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER (22
SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 713" D=3.1 L=16
111-567567 T LEG JUNCTION Y2593y

SK-3513200-8C

NOTE (3&30)

W0OD SCREW D=5.1 L=32

01....FOR FLAT TABLE

— 30—

"INESFY D=h,1 L=32

EF-7 MERRA

W bt O b DD et = 00 ] 00 B i e et e e e bt OO B e B DD ] et B et L3 | o bt e st s

N O R




19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC-1660—7
PLC—1660—7HHHLR

1 HAZ-02508000 CORD HOLDER I-pARL (5 1) 2
2 EA-8500B00-00  CLIP CV-708 FIIR YN 69 3
3 D2414-141-E00  LORD BRUSHING i A 1
4 100-04109 GROUND MARK VA VIS B 1
5 S55-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=]11 L7%y 11/64-40 L=11 1
6 S5-7110710-SF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Wby 11/64-40 L=7 1
7 WF-05630002-ES  TOOTHED WASEER D=5.3 MEF H % D=5.3 1
8 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b vavAZ b 8
9 HK-0346101-40  HOUSING 14P M vyt 14P 1
10 #01 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-23-b" (73%) 1
NOTE (#:d) PLC-1660-7(SC-510) 8

01....FOR PLC-166¢-7(SC-510)

—31—

R MR
1
!

e

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

1920

’ ammqnéa iﬁ;!i:@; E:ézfm

12

{1

.
e

EF. O _NOTE _  PARTNG. DESCRIPTION ____ _____] L . S Gy _ _
1 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOK TV Fryn 1 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE s - (X 1) 1
3 BO11¢-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b F4n - (Fav) 1
4 B8111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL PN - (¥3-) 1
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) Va-r ¢ a3 (7.1X8.1) 1
[ BOT13-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) TI-F F an F (73 1
7 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE pYiaR - A} (2 4) 1
8 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT} FAEX b v (m-Lybry) 2
1 B9121-220-040 QILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL} 77 54y NO2{Y 1
10 ¥C-3210014-02 NEEBLE 134-35 #140-2 Y 134-35 #140-2 2
1 01 MC-3210018-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #180-2 n¥ 134-35 F180-2 3
12 105-29808 COVER 7L - - 1
13 02 230-05804 MOVING KNIFE b oA 1
14 02 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE IF{AR 1
15 02 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING P57 N R 1
16 037 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASH, PN S 7 E 1
17 %05  400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASH. Fuanrs 1
18 *¥05  MFS-POOT50B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 -2 7 -0 275 1
19 05 MTJI-VHODS530A V¥ BELT 53INCH VAT b B3 VF 1
20 04  WFJ-VHOO5104 V BELT &1INCH VA kb 51{v¥ 1
71 02 D1114-245-F00 PANEL THREAD GUIDE N RMET 1
22 02  SM-4040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FA' I35 M4X0,7 L=6 1
23 02  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER YR M 1
24 02  WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 vIF I R b Rl M4 1
25 06  229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B Lt 9B(I3) 1

NOTE (gD 01....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660L1H
02....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-T7
03....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7

(HEAD ONLY DELIVERY TO JUS, JE}

04, .. .FOR PLC-1680-7

(FLAT TABLE)
0&,,..FOR PLG-1660-7(SC-510)
06....EXCEPT PLC-1660-7

- 32—

(JUS, JEREER D A7) B
FOR PLC-1660-7

(FF5-7" MEBE) R
PLC-1660-T(SC-510) A
PLC-1660-7 % B <




21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
R — VR —RR

PLC-1660 o) 0 O
PLG-1660L O 0
PLC-1860-7 O O O C
NEHLE GALLE SIZE THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE PRESSER FOOT ASM.| PRESSER FOOT
FOR LOWER TAPE ATTACHING WITH GUIDE
8 Fr-FRANE miZ{K) A4 FftaBiR
ii_l-LE Stitch length Stitch length Q
#yF:6mm ByF:i0nm BUyF:6mm
A Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.Nof Part No. |Ref.No| Part Ne. |Ref.No| Part No. |[Ref.Ne| Part Mo,
3 1 230-156506 - - 10 230-18955 -
6 2 230-15407 - - 11 [230-18856F 14 230-29556
8 3 230-15100 - 8 230-15357 12 230-18757 15 230-29457
9.5 4 230-16009 - - - 16 230-19250
10 5 230-15001 7 230-16108 k] 230-156258 13 230-18658 17 230-19854
12 3] 230-15803 - - = i8 230-28655
PLC=-1660 O (@] O O
PLC-1660L @] O G
PLC-1660-7 8] O C
NEEDLE GAKE SIZE “FEED NEEDLE CLAMP ASM, | THROAT PLATE HOLDER
# & Y $HE{E) HiEzh
$2 .4 © 2.4 o 3.6
:g = «; 'd: E
ma Ref.No| Part No. |Ref,No| Part No. [Ref.Ne! Part No, [Ref.No| Part No., |Ref.No| Part No.
3 19 230-20704 - - 28 230-178568 34 230-17254
B 20 1230-20605 - - 29 |230-17752| 35 230-17155
8 . 21 230-201001 25 230-20308 - 30 |230-17650| 36 230-170566
9.5 22 230-21405 - - 31 230-18005 37 230-16751
10 23 (230-20001 26 230-20209) 27 230-20407 az 230-17551 38 230-16959
12 24 1230-21009 - - 33 230-179008 39 230-16850
PLG-1660 O 0
PLC-1660L _ o]
PLG-1660-7 O Q Q
MNEHLE GAGE SIZE| FEED FOOT ASM, |FEED FOOT ASH. FEED FOOT ASH, FEED FOOT
WiTH CENTER GUIBE FOR GUIDE
it ] BUR(A) BRUB(R)vs- 1K EYE(H) H{FREVE
|| i
S 6.1
mm Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |[Ref No[ Part No.
3 40 230-22957 - - -
8 41 107-831567 - - 46 230-23559
8 42 107-83256]| 44 [230-22759 - 47 1230-23658
8.5 - - - 48 230-23153
i0 43 107-83355 - 45 230-22551 49 230-23351
12 - - - 850 }230-23757

— 33 —

EF. NG _ KOTE ___PARTMNO. __ .. ___ BESCRIPTLION _________. S S SR Qty . -
1 230-15506 THROAT PLATE 3MM nI4A( 3HM) 1
2 230- 15407 THROAT PLATE 6MM nYLR{6MM) 1
3 230-15100 THROAT PLATE 8MM P43 BMM) 1
4 230-16009 THROAT PLATE 9.5MM PA(9.5MM) 1
5 230-15001 THROAT PLATE (10MM) N2 108M) 1
6 230-15803 THROAT PLATE 12MM nI4A(12MM) 1
7 230-16108 THROAT PLATE {10MM)LONG PITCH AILACTOMM) YY" b w3y 1
8 230-15357 THROAT PLATE 8MM 345-7" YN A(8MY) 1
9 230-15258 THROAT PLATE 10MM I4F-7" 2YAI4A(LOMM) 1

10 0 230-18955 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3MM AFI7y(3MM) (43) 1

11 230-18856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 6MM A7y (BEM) (%) 1

12 01 230-18757 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 8MM ALY (BMM)(73) 1

13 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 10MM A¥r7y(10MM) (73) 1

14 230-29556 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIBE ASM. I AN VEAFITI(6 UMY (/3) I

15 230-29457 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM, B AN FEAFI7Y(8MM) (73) 1

16 230-19250 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASH, AN IREFITY(0.oMM)(F3) 1

17 230-19854 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM.: B AP AT (LOMM) (1) 1

18 23(-20655 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. IrA4b PRARTTY(12MM) (23) 1

19 230-20704 FEED 3MM,SPECIAL .o oo A79(3M) 2.0 1

20 230-20605 FEED DOG GMM L A79(6MMITR2 .4 1

21 330-20100 FEED DOG, 8MM T7Y(BMM) T2 .4 i

22 230-21405 FEED DOG, 9, 5MM A79(9 . 5HH)YYNZ 4 1

23 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM 73 (10MMITR2. 4 1

24 230-21009 FEED DOG, 12MM A7V(LZMM)YR2, 4 1

25 230-20308 FEED DOG, 8MM A7V (8MM)2.4X3. 8. 1

26 330-20200 FEED DOG, TOMH AP (10NN Y2, 4X3.8 1

27 230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH A2V (1OMMYnYY > y#yam. 1

28 61 230-17858 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3MM SPECIAL AR ACBMM)(2R) . . 1

29 230-17759 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., 6MM AR ACBMM)(73) 1

30 01 230-17650 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 8MM AVRTRCRMM) () 1

31 01 230-18005 NEEDLE CLAMP ASHM. 9.5MM I ACD. BME) I

32 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., 10MM AR ACTOMM) (23) 1

a3 (61 230-17908 NEEDLE CLAMP 12MM PYRTACI2MM) 1

34 01 2306-17254 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 3M¥ PILAGH(3MM) (43) 1

35 230-17155 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 6MM NI AR (BMM) (#3) 1

36 (1 230- 17056 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASH, SMM PILETF(BMM) (73) 1

37 01 230-16751 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM.9.GMM PILEYE (9, BMM) (23) I

38 230-16959 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 10MM P4 (1OMM) (F3) 1

39 01 230-16850 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 12MY AYARr(128M)(73) 1

40 230-22957 FEED FOOT ASM, 3MM FPV7I(IMM)(F3) 1

41 107-83157 FEED FOOT ASN. 6MM APVTI(F2)6MM 1

42 107-83256 FEED FOOT ASM. 8MM A7 ¥ (43 )8MM 1

43 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM, 10MM F7UFT(H2)10MM 1

44 230-22759 WALKING FOOT ASM. 8MM B AV IXUPEIITY (23} 8MM 1

45 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM ArITY(22)10MM 1

16 230-23558 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 6MM F AN IFFITI(6MN) (73) 1

47 230-23658 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 8MM I AR 2E2VTY(8MM) (1) 1

48 230-23153 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 9.5MM IAR FATY(9, MM (73) 1

49 230-23351 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 10MM AN IvErITY(10MM} (23) 1

50 %30-23757 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM, 12MM A AT (12885 (43) 1

NOTE (3E2) 01....EXCEPT PLC-1660L PLC-1660L% & <

— 34—

DS am L R




22.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
AHEREHY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev,No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with seach other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,soc select the parts with changed dates and
place yvour orders,

EEEME, HERev. No  MEISB{ AW,
BROEREABVEEDFRL, MBS EAFTH, SHXTELT,
29293701

No.1181-[04] - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsBNES/D:0Obsoleted partsHBSR/E:ErratumdE

(" [Rev.[PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PagelRef. Parts No, h
* [No. E No. & B * Mo, | B INo. fh &
D| o3 2 2|B1150-141-HOA-A| A | 04 2 2/400-32259
p| 03 2| 35|88-2090710-SP Al 04 2| 35({85-2090520-SL
D] 03 2| 36|55-2090710-SP A| 04 2! 36]88-2090620-SL
Dio03 2| 37|ss-2090710-8P Al 04 2| 37{88-2090520-5L
p| o3 6 1(230-02009 Aj o4 6 11400-16538
b| o3 6| 35/5S-8110750-SP
D| 63 6| 36[55-8111010-TFP
A| 04} 10| 75|400-25467
Al 04 10| 76 |B1623-145-0A0
p| 03 | 12 2|B1B02-563-000-A :
Al o4 | 12 2(214-27307
D03 12| 30|CQ-2000000-00
D{ 03 19, 35|103-20604 Al 04| 19| 35]108-20703
D| 03| 24| 28|S5-9151160-SP Al 04| 24| 28{S5-9151160-CP
D| 03| 26| 39|GAK-A14010A40 Al 04| 26| 39|400-24970
D| 03| 26| 51 /GAK-A14020A0 A| 04 | 26| 51]400-25359
D| 03| 26| 52iB3538-112-000 A| 04| 26| 52|HX-0012300-00
D| 03| 30| 19[B8202-205-000 Al 04 ] 30| 19[400-25299
D| 03| 20| 22|B9121-012-000 A| 04| 30| 22|400-25300
D| 03| 31| 10[110-44054 A|lo0aj 31] 10|229-51552
D| 03| 82| 17|MSC-MBOGOODAD Al O04] 32| 17[/400-26920
D| 03| 82| 18|MTS-POO700B0O A| 04 32| 18|MTS-POO750B0
\ y,
— 85—

NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS =5
"} PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE RFF
e E__NO % K N ik H__N _ B H_ N0
A3216-001-004A 22 10 B3127-051-000 20 10 D1114-245-F00 32 21 GAK-88040000 26 38
B3127-0561-000 21 10 D1454-055-B0O0D 8 8
BP-8000000-00 7 4 B3127-527-000 19 ] D1455-055-B0O0 8 T HEK-0346101-40 31 9
BT-0600401-EB 24 49 B3127-527-000 20 9 D1456-055-B0O 8 21 HEK-0346400-0B 31 8
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 B3127-527-000 21 9 D1462-241-E00 8 18 HX-0012300-00 26 52
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 B3128-051-000 19 4 D1463-241-E00 8§ 19
BT-0600401-EB 26 50 B3128-051-000 20 4 D1680-141-EAO0 18 3 MAT-80110L00 2 33
BT-0630520-Z0 30 28 B3128-051-000 21 4 D1681-241-EQA 18 1 MAT-81126T00Q 18 2
B1114-280-000 18 20 B3128-527-000 19 26 D1684-141-E00-A 18 14 MAZ-02508000 31 1
B1114-517-000 2 40 B3128-527-000 20 26 D1687-141-E00 18 23 MC-3210014-00 6 23
B1128-051-000 2 T B3128-527-000 21 2% DZ414-141-E0C 31 3 MC-3210014-02 32 10
B1129-521-000 2 5 B3129-053-000- - 19 19: | D2427-555-B00-B 16 15 MC-3210018-00 6 24
B1140-526-000 2 8 B3129-053-000 - 20109 | D2428-555-B00-A 16 16 M(-3210018-02 32 11
B1148-555-000 22 12 33129ﬁ053—000-”;21.9.151~'-D2430;555—B00 16 17 MTJ-VHOO510A 32 20
B1202-512~-000 4 4 B3132-061<000¢ 19718+ D2436-245-E00- 16 50 MTJ-VHOO0530A 32 19
B1203-512-000 4 21 B3132-051-000-. 20 .18 :|.D2464-555-B00. 18 11 MTS-POO750B0 32 18
B1206-051-000 4 16 B3132-051-000--- 21 13:--}-D2515-232-D00 - 18 19
B1210-051-000 4 17 B3134-521-000.- - 20 71 D3}29-555-D00 21 14 NM-6030001-5C 30 24
B1214-012-000 4 34 B3134-521-000" ~ 21 7"} D3168-555-H0B -~ 19 14 NM-6040001-8C 24 61
B1305-055-000-A 4 38 B3137-527-0A0 19 23-. i D3168-5556-H0B - = 20~ 14 NM-6050001-8P 16 42
B1307-055-000 4 39 B3137-527-0A0 - 20 23 - D3168-555-H0OB. 22 27 NM-605000F ~SP 16 48
RI308-055-000 4 40 B3137-527-0A0 2119 D8204-555-D00 30 3L NM-8080G001-SE 24 12
B1309-055-000 4 41 B3138-512-000 2427 I DB232=141-E00 - 30 - B NM-6080001-SE 26 12
B1310-0565-000 4 42 B3:38-527-000 19 30 s s et |- N§-6110310- 8P 19 11
B1313-0565-000 4 45 B3138-527-000 20 30 ‘EA-9500B00-00 2713 NS-6110310-SP° 20 11
B1314-0565-000 4 46 B3138-527-000 21 26 EA-8600B00-00" 31 - 2 NS-6110310-3P 22 25
B1408-061-000 4 15 B3138-527-000 12 25 EA-9500802-00 24 B4 NS-6110310-SP 27 10
B1410-771-000 6 11 B3138-527-000 20 26 EA-9502B05-00-. - 27 5. NS-6110360-8P: 15 39
B1411-057-000 6 20 B3139-527-000 21 21 gL - NS-6110530-8p- - - 8 27
B1412-051-000 6 21 B3141-527-000 i3 32 F1021-003-000 24 b& NS-6150310-SF - 6 28
B1414-232-00A 6 13 B3141-527-000 20 32 R NS-6160310-SP " 6 28
B1414-232-00B 6 14 B3141-527-000 21 28 GAK-A1401000 26 40 NS-6150310-SP 10 70
B1414-232-000 6 12 B3142-527-000 15 24 GAK-A14030A0 26-. 42 NS-6150310-SP- 24 22
B1414-555-000 8 9 B3142-527-000 20 24 GAK-A160Q10A0 - - 241 | NS-6150310-SP .~ 24 29
B1437-051-000 6 16 B3142-527-000 21 20 GAEK-A1B010A0 26 1 NS-6150310-SP 26 22
B1450-057-000 4 32 B3143-527-000 19 22 GAK-A16020A0 24 . 16 NS-6150310-3P 26 29
B1455-0563-000 8 2 B3143-527-000 20 22 GAK-A16020A0 26 16 NS-6150430-SP 16 10
Bl461-245-000 8 17 B3143-527-000 21 18 GAK-A16020B0 24 17 NS-6150430-SP 18 29
B1462-053-000 § 38 B32056-210-000 22 11 GAK-A16020B0 26 17 NS-6620310-3P 2 4]
B1467-053-0A0 8§ 10 B3213-206-000 22 18 GAK-A16030A0 24 2 NS-6680320-SP 6 27
B1468-063-000 § 11 B3214-047-000. 19 13 GAK-A16030A0 26 2 NS-6680320-SP 10 69
B1501-141-H00 8§ 34 B3214-047-000 20 13 GAK-A1604000 24 4
B1502-246-000 8 136 B3214-047-000 22 28 GAK-A1604000 26 4 PA-4002002-00 24 3
BI509-141-H0O 8 29 B3216-047-000 22 26 GAK-A1605000 24 b PA-4002002-00 26 3
B1513-280-000 10 17 B3417-051-000 16 41 GAK-A16056000 26 5 PC-0126010-00 24 B3
B1529-8%0-00C-A 22 8 B3608-512-000 27 6 GAK-A1606000 24 18 PF-0552100-A0 24 b6
B1604-012-000-A 10 18 B3526-226-000 27 3 GAK-A1606000 26 18 PH-0300062-C0 12 26
B1610-512-000 10 20 B8112-220-000 30 21 GAK-ALB0TOAD 24 34 PJ-0460590-02 24 47
B1623-145-0A0 10 76 B8206-012-000 30 13 GAK-A1G60T0AQ 26 34 PJ-3010605-04 24 48
B1623-201-0AA 10 16 B8209-012-0060 0 14 GAK-A16080A0 24 39 PJ-3010651-04 24 15
B1624-380-00A 10 35 B8Z13-012-000 0 12 GAK-29007000 26 41 PJ-3010651-04 26 15
B1633-470-000 10 16 B9101-552-000 3z 1 GAK-29009000 26 44 PJ-3040652-01 24 A7
B1636-581-B0D 10 23 BS110-012-000 32 3 GAK-29010000 26 45 PS-0200182-KR 2 12
B1639-061-000 4 48 B8111-012-000 32 4 GAK-29011000 26 43 PS-0400322-KP 18 21
B1653-4T70-000 10 21 B9113-012-000 32 6 GAK-29015000 26 46 PS-0600142-KP 2 45
B1807-512-000 12 4 B9121-220-04A0 32 9 GAK-28016000 26 47 PS-0600241-00 27 11
B1816-512-000 12 b B9141-372-000 32 i GAE-33011000 24 7 PS-0600602-KP 19 2
B1805-520-DA0 4 11 BD143-372-000 32 5 GAE-33011000 26 T PS-0600502-KP 20 2
B1805-620-000 4 12 GAK-33012000 24 9 PS-0600502-KP 21 2
B1506-051-000 4 6 CM-3002000-B81 2 16 GAK-33012000 26 9 PT-0302000-50 6 7
B1507-057-000 4 13 CM-3002000-01 2 17 .| GAK-33013000 24 8 PV-0145020-00 24 46
B1907-526-000 4 8 CH-3002001-A1 2 19 [AK-33013000 26 3 PX-0200020-00 24 45
B3120-125-000 19 20 CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-33014000 24 14
B3120-126-000 20 20 CQ-2060000-00 4 T GAK-33014000 26 14 RC-0560711-EP 22 13
B3120-125-000 21 16 CQ-2020000-00 4 14 GAK-33024000 24 26 RC-0740811-KP 10 74
B3125-012-000 i9 34 CQ-2020000-00 6 15 GAK-33024000 26 26 RE-0400000-K0 18 12
B3125-012-000 20 34 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 FAK-33027000 24 18 RE-0500000-K0 4 B3
B3125-012-000 21 30 CQ-2020000-00 27 7 GAK- 33027000 26 19 RE-0500000-K0 10 71
B3125-527-000 19 33 CQ-2520000-00 4 9 GAK-33028000 24 20 RE-0500000-K0 22 14
B3125-627-000 20 33 CQ-3030000-00 4 18 GAK-33028000 26 20 RE-0500711-KP 10 42
B3125-627-000 21 29 CS-0700811-SH 16 37 GAK-33035000 24 6 RE-0600000-K0 18 35
B3126-012-000 21 11 {£5-0950810-8H 16 25 GAK-33035000 26 6 RE-0700000-K0 24 25
B3126-061-000 19 17 CS5-0950810-8H 16 34 GAK-81007000 24 40 RE-0T00000-KD 26 25
B3126-051-000 20 17 CS-0950816-SH 16 26 GAK-81008000 24 41 RE-0800000-K0 8 26
B3126-051-000 21 12 C3-0950816-SH 16 35 GAK-B81009000 24 42 RE-1200000-K0 4 60
B3127-051-000 19 10 CS-1021211-SB 10 36 GAK-88040000 24 38 R0O-0742401-00 10 41

- 36 —

e s DTUCUGL ki VaBGt e



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS Al
PART NO PAGE R&F | PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF :
LKA " _No L g =5 N Sk H X P%]:’l;#m PEAGE o

RO-0922702-00 22 15 | SS-6121050-SP 10 63 | 8-8150020-S¢ 6 37 | 101-17109 6 8

- -SP 46 | S5-8151150-SP 10 57 | 101-1

SB-1200002-00 4 65 | SS-6121210-TP 26 10 | §S-8151150-SP 12 6 101-15004 R
SD-0470281-SP 19 8 | SS-6121212-TP 24 10 | $S-8151160-SP 12 7 | 101-19402 18 13
SD-0470281-SP 20 8 | SS-6121212-TP 24 23 | SS-8151150-SP 12 8 | 101-19709 18 16
SD-0470281-SP 21 8 | §S-6121212-TP 26 23 | SS-8151230-SP 4 58 | 101-19907 18 17
SD-0640322-TP 4 54 | SS-6121610-TF 6 31 | SS-8151550-SP 4 10 | 101-20004 18 18
SD-0640322-TP 4 B5 | SS-6121610-TP 6 32 | SS-8151660-SP 8 12 | 101-24204 19 12
SD-0640325-SP 16 58 | $S-6121610-TP 10 58 | SS5-8152030-SP 16 6 | 101-24204 20 12
SP-0720331-SP 18 22 | SS-6121610-TP 10 61 | SS-8660530-TP 12 25 | 101-24204 2% 29
SD-0720331-SP 24 21 | SS-6151040-SP 16 45 | SS-8660610-TP 4 33 | 101-24303 19 16
SD-0720331-SP 24 37 | S5-6151220-SP 16 3 | SS-8660610-TP 10 37 | 101-24303 20 16
SD-0720331-SP 26 21 | SS-6661110-SP 4 49 | SS-8660610-TP 10 40 | 101-24501 19 5
SD-0720331-SP 26 37 | SS-6661110-SP 10 64 | SS-8660810-TP 10 73 | 101-24501 20 5
SD-0790361-SP 24 33 | SS-7080520-SP 2 13 | SS-8660810-TP 12 9 | 101-24501 2 5
SD-0790361-SP 26 33 | SS-7080520-SP 2 43 | SS-8661012-TP 16 43 | 101-61208 18 4
SD-0790601-SP 10 56 | $5-7000520-SP 19 31 | SS-8661030-SP 4 66 | 101-61305 18 10
SD-0800422-CP 10 44 | 8§-7000520-SP 20 31 | SS-8661040-TP 10 72 | 102-01200 52 20
SD-0800481-SP 8 37 | SS-7090520-SP 21 27 | SS-8680540-SP 4 27 | 102-04709 § 5
SD-0900701-TP 6 25 | SS-7000530-SP 24 36 | SS-8680730-SP 4 28 | 102-07i18 1032
SD-0900701-TF 10 43 | SS-7000530-SP 26 36 | SS-8681650-TP 4 26 | 102-07405 10 30
SK-3241601-SC 30 27 | SS-7000710-SP 10 52 | SS-8681950-SP 4 59 | 102-12009 18 15
SK-3311600-SE 30 32 | SS-7081110-TP 8 39 | $S-9111010-SP 2 32 | 103-01307 § 3
SK-3482500-SC 26 56 | SS-7091110-TP 28 24 | §S-9111010-SP 18 26 | 103-01850 2 1
SK-3513200-SC 24 55 | SS-7110410-SP 28 18 | $8-0161160-CP 24 28 | 103-05001 a1
SK-3513200-SC 30 34 | SS-7110510-SP 8 23 | $S-9151160-CP 26 28 | 103-05100 4 3
SL-4030691-SC 26 55 | SS-7110510-SP 10 66 | $S-0151440-CP 10 12 | 103-05159 4 3
SL-4041091-SC 24 44 | §S-7110510-SP 19 36 103-08203 § 2
SL-4041201-SC 24 59 | SS-7110510-SP 30 8 | TA-1250406-R0 2 27 | 103-10712 8 30
SN-3031401-SE 30 23 | SSS7LI07I0-SPC 2 34 | TA-1250406-R0 2 47 | 103-11504 94 3]
SM-4032501-SB 26 54 | SS-7110710-SP 10 65 | TA-1260504-R0 . 2 21 | 103-11504 26 31
SM-4040601-SC 32 22 | SS-7110710-SP 18 28 | TA-1250504-R0 2 23 | 103-11801 24 35
SM-4061001-SB 26 53 | SS-7110710-SP 19 40 | TA-1260504-RO 2 24 | 103-1180I %6 35
SM-6020450-TP 16 51 | SS-7110710-SP 20 35 | TA-1260504-R® 2 28 | 103-12106 24 30
SM-6040552-TP 28 21 | S5-7110710-SP 21 31 | TA-1270502-R0 -2 26 | 103-12106 26 30
SM-6040802-TP 12 23 | SS-7110710-SP 27 8 | TA-2100004-R0 2 22 | 103-12213 24 32
SM-6061602-TP 10 53 | SS-7110710-SP 31 6 | TA-2351004-R0 2 25 | 103-12213 %6 32
SM-6061602-TP 12 21 | SS-7110720-SP 6 38 | TA-2351004 RO 2 46 | 103-15000 10 1
SM-G081802-TP 24 13 | S§-7110820-SP 8 24 103-15109 0 2
SM-6081802-TP 26 13 | SS-7110910-SP 2 29 | WP-0320501-SC 30 26 | 103-15208 10 3
SN-8040402-TF 16 52 | SS-7110910-SP 2 30 | WP-0370316-SD & 42 | 103-15505 10 5
SM-3050502-TPF 10 68 | SS-7110910-SP 2 44 | WP-0371026-SD 6 26 | 103-20505 9 7
SM-8050502-TP 24 11 | $S-7110910-SP 6 35 | WP-0430800-SC 32 24 | 103-20703 19 35
SM-8050502-TF 26 11 | S5-7110910-SP 10 59 | WP-0430801-SC 24 60 | 103-21602 27 1
SH-8060802-TP 4 61 | SS-7111140-SP 27 9O | WP-0482086-SD 8 20 | 103-21701 a7 2
SH-8061002-TP 4 22 | SS-7111310-SP 8 40 | WP-0501016-S0 16 18 | 103-55055 20 6
SH-9061850-SC 24 43 | SS-7111310-TP & 34 | WP-0501016-SD 16 67 | 104-39008 2 15
SS-1092810-SP 14 42 | SS-7111310-TP 10 67 | WP-0501016-SD 18 7 | 105-02300 22 20
9S-2000520-SL 2 35 | SS-7120760-SP 4 67 | WP-0501016-SD 18 32 | 105-03605 4 43
SS-2090520-SL 2 36 | SS-7121410-SP 18 24 | WP-0501016-SD 18 33 | 105-09701 8 28
SS-2000520-SL 2 37 | SS-7151210-SP 18 25 | WP-0621016-SD 10 13 | 105-28800 30 10
S5-2090810-SP 28 8 | S5-7i51210-SP 18 327 | WP-0621016-SD 18 30 | 105-29600 30 15
$S-2110020-TF 16 13 | SS-7151610-SP 16 44 | WP-0650876-SD 6 36 | 105-29808 32 12
SS-3090610-SP 2 38 | S5-7620750-SP 18 5 | WP-0651056-SD 10 54 | 105-39906 30 16
SS-4110815-SP 10 62 | S5-7621040-SP 8 25 | WP-0651056-SD 12 22 | 106-18304 22 9
SS-5110810-SP 28 6 | S8-7621040-SP 18 6 | WP-0753016-SZ 16 9 | 107-04104 599 23
SS-6090620-SP 22 21 | SS-7621040-SP 22 16 | WP-1021016-SD 24 24 | 107-04153 99 29
SS-6000620-SP 28 7 | SS-7681750-TP 4 25 | WP-1021016-SD 26 24 | 107-23104 14 14
S5-6092120-SP 6 33 | 9S-7881750-TP 4 56 | WS-0310002-KR 19 37 | 107-23104 14 27
S5-6110480-SP 2 14 | S5-8080660-TP 28 11 | WS-0410002-KN 32 23 | 107-23104 14 40
S5-6110480-SP 16 40 | SS-8090410-SP 4 57 | WS-0631510-KP 18 31 | 107-41759 32 16
SS-6110480-SP 24 27 | S5-8110410-TP 16 27 | WI-0530002-KS 31 7 | 107-48101 30 26
$S-6110480-SP 26 27 | SS-B110410-TP 16 36 107-59603 14 43
SS-6110520-TF 6 30 | 5S-8110410-TP 16 59 | 100-04109 31 4 | 107-59603 32 8
SS-6110610-TF 30 6 | SS-8110422-TP 22 7 | 100-88003 22 24 | 107-72052 30 18
SS-6110610-TP 30 7 | SS-8110510-SP 16 53 | 101-06102 10 26 | 107-74008 2 6
SS-G110610-TP 30 9 | SS-8110520-TP 16 54 | 101-07407 18 34 | 107-83157 34 41
SS-6110710-SP 10 60 | SS-8111010-TP 16 12 | 101-07506 10 34 | 107-83256 34 42
SS-6111010-SP 16 11 | SS-8111610-SP 22 19 | 101-07902 10 11 | 107-83306 28 22
SS5-6111140-SP 2 31 | SS-8150310-SP 8 31 | 101-11904 12 19 | 107-83355 28 19
SS-6111140-SP 16 55 | SS-8150510-TP 4 62 | 101-12001 12 16 | 107-83355 54 43
§S-6111140-SP 19 38 | SS-8150710-SP 12 24 | 101-12100 12 17 | 10-71701 § 32
SS-6111140-SP 31 65 | SS-8150710-TP 12 28 | 101-12209 12 18 | 110-71800 8 35
9S-6120040-SP 16 56 | SS-8160760-TP 4 31 | 101-16606 16 2 { 110-72204 19 21
§S-6121010-SP 16 47 | $5-8150822-TP 4 30 | 101-16804 16 4 | 110-72204 20 21
SS-6121030-SP 22 17 | SS-8150912-TH 4 29 | 101-16903 6 5 | 110-72204

- 37 -

"INDEX OF PARTS

5

R NG PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF PART NG PAGE REF
Cr H N & 5 N _ & 2 ¥ i H N0
110272402 19 16 230-03502 12 27 230-16009 34 4 230-26404 14 13
= T10-72402 20 15 230-03502 12 30 230-16108 28 2 230-26404 14 26
<l 111-55108 30 29 230-03601 10 22 230-16108 34 7 230-26404 14 39
| 111-55207 30 30 230-03700 10 24 230-16751 34 37 230-26503 14 7
1 111-67567 30 33 230-03809 10 27 230-16850 34 39 230-26602 14 10
135-16604 10 50 230-03908 10 46 230-16900 28 3 230-27063 14 18
135-16703 10 49 230-04005 10 47 230-16959 34 38 230-27063 14 31
135-19202 10 6l 230-04104 6 22 230- 17056 34 36 230-27105 14 20
180-35006 24 50 230-04104 10 48 230-17155 34 35 230-27154 14 19
180-35105 24 51 230-04203 12 1 230-17254 34 34 230-28004 14 33
180-35204 24 B2 230-04302 123 230-17502 28 10 230-28053 | i4 29
' 230-04500 12 12 230-17551 28 9 230-28061 14 32
210-26307 16 33 230-04609 12 13 230-17551 34 32 230-29457 34 15
210-48707 8 4 230-04708 12 29 230-17650 34 30 230-29556 34 14
210-55009 10 31 230-04906 12 15 230-17759 34 29 230-29655 34 18
213-79003 36 20 230-056002 16 14 230-17858 34 23 230-39159 14 186
214-27307 12 2 230-05051 16 1 230-17808 34 33 230-41304 12 14
225-37658 22 2 230-05101 16 21 230-18005 34 31
225-38161 22 4 230-05200 i6 22 230-18609 28 13 400-16538 6 1-
225-38300 22 b 230-05309 16 38 230-18658 28 12 400-24970 26 39
226-38408 22 6 230-05358 16 38 230-18658 34 13 400-25289 30 19
226-02601 2 4 230-05507 16 23 230-18757 34 12 400-25300 30 22
226-03708 2 39 230-05606 16 20 230- 18856 34 11 400-25359 26 51
226-03906 4 52 230-05804 16 28 230-18955 34 10 400-25467 10 75
226-09200 10 4 230-05804 32 13 230-19250 34 16 400-26920 32 17
226-09606 10 6 230-05903 16 29 230-19409 28 14 400-32259 2 2
226-10109 10 28 230-05903 32 14 230-19854 34 17
226-10406 10 28 230-06000 16 30 230-20001 28 15
226-11602 4 64 230-06000 32 Ib 230-20001 34 23
226-11651 4 63 230-06109 16 31 230-20100 34 21
226-17608 19 27 230-06208 16 32 230-20209 28 16
226-17609 20 27 | 230-06307 16 33 230-20209 34 26
226-17609 21 23 230-06406 19 1 230-20308 34 25
226-18904 19 28 230-06406 20 1 230-20407 28 17
226-18904 19 29 230-06406 21 1 230-20407 34 27
226-18%04 20 28 230-06505 8 1 230-206056 4 20
226-18904 20 28 230-06604 g 3 230-20704 34 19
226-18904 21 24 230-06703 8 4 230-21009 34 24
226-18904 21 25 230-06802 8 b 230-214056 34 22
228-14008 14 156 230-06901 8 @§ 230-21900 16 40
228-14008 14 28 230-07008 6 39 230-22007 16 7
228-14008 i4 41 230-07107 8 13 230-22106 12 10
229-04106 10 39 -t 230-07206 8 16 230-222056 12 1
229-04155 10 38 230-07308 0 25 230-22353 20 3
229-12109 10 18 230-07404 2 3 230-22502 28 23
229-33006 32 2 {-230-07503 28 4 230-22551 28 20
229-51552 31 10 230-07802 28 5 230-22551 34 45
229-58458 32 25 230-07750. 19 6 230-22759 34 44
230-00656 2 9 230-07768 19 3 230-22857 34 40
230-00805 2 10 230-07859 21 6 230-23153 34 48
230-00504 2 11 230-07867 21 3 230-233561 a4 49
230-01001 4 b 230-08006 4 20 .| 230-23558 34 46
230-01100 4 23 230-08055 4 19 230-23658 34 47
230-01209 4 24 230-081056 12 20 230-23757 34 50
230-01308 4 35 230-08303 6 8 230-25000 14 2
230-01407 4 36 230-08402 18 & 1 230-25000 14 17
230-01506 4 37 230-09509 10 &b 230-25000 14 30
230-01605 4 44 230-09608 8 22 230-25059 i4 i
230-01704 4 47 230-09756 22 3 230-25158 i4 3
230-01803 4 b0 230-09764 22 1 230-25208 14 5
230-01902 4 51 230-12602 30 17. | 230-25257 14 4
230-02108 6 4 230-12701 30 11 230-25307 14 11
230-02207 6 6 230-12859 30 1 230-26307 14 24
230-02306 6 9 230-12809 30 2 230-25307 14 37
230-02405 6 10 230-13006 30 3 230-25802 14 6
230-02504 6 17 230-13105 30 4 230-2h802 14 21
230-02603 6 I8 230-14608 27 12 230-26802 14 34
230-02702 6 19 230-14806 16 24 230-25901 14 12
230-02801 § 33 230-15001 28 1 230-25901 14 25
230-02959 8 41 230-15001 34 5 230-25001 14 38
230-03007 8 15 230-15100 4 3 230-26107 14 8
230-03106 10 7 230-15b2568 4 9 230-26107 14 22
230-03254 16 8 230-156357 34 8 230-26107 14 35
230-03304 10 10 230-15407 34 2 230-26206 4 8
230-03353 10 9 230-155606 34 1 230-26206 14 23
230-03403 1 14 230-15803 34 6 230-26206 14 36




